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LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1581
TO BE ANSWERED ON 28.07.2023


ALLOCATION AND UTILIZATION OF FUNDS


1581.  SHRI PRATAPRAO PATIL CHIKHLIKAR:


Will the Minister of WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the details of the funds released by the Ministry to Maharashtra;


(b) the details of the fund spent in Maharashtra during the last three years, district-

wise;


(c) the details of the funds allocated for resolving the complications related to child birth among women in Nanded; and


(d) the details of the women and child development projects being undertaken by the

Government across the country?


ANSWER


 MINISTER OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT

(SHRIMATI SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI)


(a) to (d) For better implementation and efficient monitoring, all Centrally Sponsored Schemes of the Ministry being implemented in all districts of Maharashtra, including Nanded, have been clubbed into three verticals, viz. (1) Saksham Anganwadi & Poshan
2.0 for improving nutrition indicators in the country (2) Mission Shakti, for safety, protection and empowerment of women; and (3) Mission Vatsalya, for protection and welfare of children. The details of these schemes are as under:

(i) Saksham Anganwadi & Poshan 2.0: This programme has been reorganized into 3 primary verticals: (i) Nutrition Support for POSHAN and for Adolescent Girls (ii) Early Childhood Care and Education [3-6 years] and (iii) Anganwadi Infrastructure including modern, upgraded Saksham Anganwadis.

(ii) Mission Shakti: Mission Shakti comprises of two sub-schemes ‘Sambal’ and ‘Samarthya’ for safety and security of women and empowerment of women respectively.
The existing schemes of One Stop Centres (OSC), Women Helplines (181-WHL) and Beti Bachao Beti Padhao (BBBP) have been made part of Sambal sub- scheme; while the existing schemes of Pradhan Mantri Matru Vandana Yojana (PMMVY), Ujjwala, Swadhar Greh and Working Women Hostel and National Creche Scheme have been subsumed in ‘Samarthya’.


(iii) Mission Vatsalya: Under Mission Vatsalya, the Child Protection Scheme(CPS) has been strengthened for better outreach and protection for children in need and care in a mission mode with the objective to: (i)Support and sustain Children in difficult circumstances. (ii) Develop context-based solutions for holistic development of children from varied backgrounds. (iii) Provide scope for green field projects for encouraging innovative solutions. (iv) Cement convergent action by gap funding, if required.


The details of funds released under the aforementioned schemes to Maharashtra is annexed at Annexure-I.


Only under 2 schemes of Mission Shakti, funds were directly released to districts of Maharashtra viz. One Stop Centre (OSC) and Beti Bachao Beti Padhao (BBBP) during the last three years. District-wise details of funds released and utilised under the schemes of OSC and BBBP during the last three years is annexed at Annexure-II.


*****


Annexure-I


Details of funds released to Maharashtra under the three Missions of the Ministry during the last three years

(Rs. in lakhs)

S.No Scheme 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

1. Mission Saksham
Anganwadi and POSHAN

2.0

68098.48 105239.33 102259.44

2. Mission Vatsalya 3433.13 5467.46 7132.66

3. Mission Shakti 12249.37 10634.03 24152.37

TOTAL 83780.98 121340.82 133544.47


*****


Annexure-II


District-wise Details of funds allocated/ released and utilized in Maharashtra under schemes of the Ministry during the last three years


(a) One Stop Centres

(Rs. in lakhs)

Sl. No. Districts

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23**

Released Utilised* Released Utilised* Released

1 Pune 15.0 - 15.0 - 0

2 Ahmednagar 15.0 - 15.0 - 0

3 Akola 15.0 - 15.0 - 0

4 Amravati 15.0 - 15.0 - 0

5 Aurangabad 7.50 - 15.0 - 0

6 Beed 15.0 - 15.0 - 0

7 Bhandara 21.0 - 15.0 - 0

8 Buldhana,  21.0 - 15.0 - 0

9 Chandrapur,  21.0 - 15.0 - 0

10 Dhule 28.91 - 7.50 - 0

11 Gondia 15.0 - 15.0 - 0

12 Hingoli,  15.0 - 15.0 - 40.17

13 Jalgaon 15.0 - 8.0 - 0

14 Jalna, 21.0 - 15.0 - 0

15 Kolhapur 15.0 - 15.0 - 0

16 Latur, 15.0 - 15.0 - 0

17 Mumbai City 15.50 - 15.0 - 0

18
Mumbai
Suburban,

15.0 - 15.0
-

0

19 Nagpur 15.0 - 15.0 - 0

20 Nanded 21.0 - 15.0 - 0

21 Nandurbar 21.0 - 8.0 - 0

22 Nashik 21.13 - 15.0 - 0

23 Osmanabad, 21.0 - 15.0 - 0

24 Palghar 20.0 - 15.0 - 29.20

25 Parbhani 12.50 - 15.0 - 0

26 Pune Second 15.0 - 15.0 - 0

27 Raigad-Alibagh 21.0 - 15.0 - 0

28 Ratnagiri 21.0 - 15.0 - 0

29 Gadchiroli, 21.0 - 15.0 - 0

30 Sangli,  15.0 - 39.35 - 0

31 Satara 15.0 - 0 - 0

32 Sindhudurg 15.0 - 15.0 - 0

33 Solapur,  15.0 - 15.0 - 0

34 Thane 12.50 - 15.0 - 0

35 Waradha 21.0 - 15.0 - 0

36 Washim, 21.0 - 15.0 - 0

37 yavatmal, 21.0 6.0 33.35 - 0


 *Note: - means Utilisation Certificate not received
** means Utilisation Certificate not due


(b) Beti Bachao Beti Padhao
        (Rs. in lakhs)

S No. District Total fund release  in

2020-21
Utilisation

2020-21

Total fund
release  in

2021-22
Utilisation

2021-22

  Ahmadnagar 24.80  -  0 22.50

  Akola  0 3.82  0  -

  Amravati 11.86  -  0 15.98

  Aurangabad 24.01 15.64 20.64  -

  Bid  0  -  0 0

  Buldana 10.27  -  0  -

  Dhule  0  -  0  -

  Hingoli  0  -  0  -

  Jalgaon 19.69 21.95 26.95 2.22

  Jalna  0 11.95 24.53  -

  Kolhapur 15.80  -  0 11.90

  Latur  0  -  0  -

  Mumbai City 16.26  -  0 20.46


Mumbai

Suburban  0
11.84

20.89  -

  Nagpur  0 0 5.64  -

  Nanded  0  -  0  -

  Nandurbar  0  -  0  -

  Nashik  0  -  0 7.90

  Osmanabad 15.19  -  0  -

  Parbhani 13.84  -  0  -

  Pune  0  -  0 1.31

  Raigad 20.74 20.95  0  -

  Ratnagiri  15.85  -  0  -

  Sangali 10.53  -  0  -

  Satara 12.31 24.24  0  -

  Sindhudurg 0 - 0 -

  Solapur  0  -  0 0

  Thane 28.29 31.71 24.03  -

  Wardha  0  -  0 13.02

  Washim  0  -  0 4.65

  Yavatmal 16.37 25.0  0 -

   Total 255.79 167.10 122.68 99.94

Note: – Utilisation Certificate not received Due to non receipt of Utilisation Certificate/ SOE from the State Government fund
not released for the FY 2022-23


*****

